# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Ajay Kumar Garg,

(94170 70011)

S/o Shri Yashpal Garg,

R/o H. No. 13978-A, Street No. 9, Ganesh Nagar, Tehsil Bathinda-151001

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary, Punjab, Heritage & Tourism Promotion, Plot No. 03, Sector-38-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Punjab, Heritage & Tourism Promotion, Plot No. 03, Sector-38-A, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2493 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit Singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 21.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410 (Jalandhar)

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Moga.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2529 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The RTA, Faridkot is strictly directed to be present on the next date of hearing along with the complete information/reply pertaining to the RTI application, as well as a written reply to the Show Cause Notice issued by the Commission vide order dated 22.09.2023. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410 (Jalandhar)

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary,
Regional Transport Authority,
Hoshiarpur.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2531 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit Singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Advocate Tejinder Singh, (90410 04313)

Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410 (Jalandhar)

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Salesh Branch, Municipal Corporation, Zone-C, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 4893 OF 2023

**Appellant**: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Sanjeev Uppal (superintendent), Mohit Singla (clerk)

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. The appellant is absent. The respondent PIO is represented by Sh. Sanjeev Uppal, Superintendent (Sales & Rent Branch), Zone C, who submitted that due to frequent staff changes in the department and lack of response from the concerned Inspector, the RTI application could not be traced or responded to. He has requested additional time to gather and provide the correct information.

In view of the above, the Commission grants a final opportunity to the respondent PIO to submit the complete and correct information before the next date of hearing. No further adjournments shall be granted.

3. <u>Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission,</u> Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

(97791 11717)

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Mohit Garu,

S/o Shri Dalip Kumar, R/o House No. B-2-698/6-E, Chhawani Mohalla, Ludhiana.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer – cum – Superintendent Headquarters, O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2613 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Anumit Singh Sodhi and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 21.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Hakam Singh, (99146 92355)

S/o Shri Darshan Singh, R/o Village Madhir, Tehsil Gidderbaha, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 2794 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 21.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission</u>, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Hakam Singh, (99146 92355)

S/o Shri Darshan Singh, R/o Village Madhir, Tehsil Gidderbaha, District Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** Additional Deputy Commissioner, Urban Development, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3523 OF 2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 21.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Satpal Khariwal, (94170 66428)

S/o Shri Ram Gopal, R/o H. No. 1074, Street No. 3, Abohar, District Fazilka.

....Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o President, Bar Association, District Courts, Moga.

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Bar Association, District Court, Moga.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Bar Association, District Courts, Moga.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2811 OF 2022

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

- 1. This case was initially heard by the Learned Bench of Sh. Asit Jolly and was subsequently transferred to the undersigned Bench following his retirement. Accordingly, the case was scheduled for hearing today.
- 2. Both parties are absent. However, it is observed that vide order dated 28.06.2024, compensation of ₹10,000/- was awarded to the appellant, which remains unpaid till date.
- 3. The PIO is hereby directed to comply with the order dated 28.06.2024 and ensure that the compensation amount is disbursed to the appellant without any further delay. A compliance report must be submitted to the Commission before the next date of hearing, without fail. Failure to comply with the directions of the Commission will invite appropriate action as per the provisions of the RTI Act.
- 4. Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Lt. Col. Navraj Dev Singh Bains (Retd.) (89683 75067)

S/o Shri Hardev Singh Bains, R/o H. No. 905, Sector-2, Panchkula-134109

....Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Director General, Centre for Training & Employment of Youth, (C-PYTE), Sector-42, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Department of Employment Generation & Training, Punjab, Punjab Civil Secretariat-2, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 0137 OF 2023

**Present:** 

Appellant: Lt. Col. Navraj Dev Singh Bains (Retd.)

Respondent: Sh. Gurinder Singh (AD), Ms. Sonika Sharma (Clerk)

#### Order:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 31.08.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information regarding certified copy of sanctioned Noting Sheet/Memo for deposit of EPF Employee's share w.r.t letter No.491 Dated 17.05.2021 etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 07.10.2022 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 02.01.2023 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). This case was last heard on 14.06.2024.
- 2. Both parties are present and heard.
- 3. Upon detailed deliberation, it is found that the respondent PIO has not yet provided a satisfactory, point-wise reply to the RTI application. Therefore, the Commission directs the PIO to provide a proper, point-wise reply/information to all points enumerated in the RTI application in compliance with the provisions of the RTI Act, on or before the next date of hearing. Failure to comply with this direction shall invite adverse action as per the RTI Act.
- 4. Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Lt. Col. Navraj Dev Singh Bains (Retd.) (89683 75067)

S/o Shri Hardev Singh Bains, R/o H. No. 905, Sector-2, Panchkula-134112

....Appellant

Versus

#### Public Information Officer,

O/o Director General, Centre for Training & Employment, Punjab Youth (C-PYTE), Sector-42-A, Chandigarh.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary, Department of Employment Generation & Training, Punjab, Room No. 410, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Civil Secretariat-II, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 6006 OF 2022

#### **Present:**

Appellant: Lt. Col. Navraj Dev Singh Bains (Retd.)

Respondent: Sh. Gurinder Singh (AD), Ms. Sonika Sharma (Clerk)

### Order:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 08.08.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information regarding certified copy of Minutes of Third Governing Council Meeting of C-PYTE held in 2019-20 etc., as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 13.09.2022 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.11.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Accordingly it is fixed for hearing today.
- 2. Both parties are present and heard.
- 3. Upon detailed deliberation, it is found that the respondent PIO has not yet provided a satisfactory, point-wise reply to the RTI application. Therefore, the Commission directs the PIO to provide a proper, point-wise reply/information to all points enumerated in the RTI application in compliance with the provisions of the RTI Act, on or before the next date of hearing. Failure to comply with this direction shall invite adverse action as per the RTI Act.
- 4. Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Lt. Col. Navraj Dev Singh Bains (Retd.) (89683 75067)

S/o Shri Hardev Singh Bains, R/o H. No. 905, Sector-2, Panchkula-134112

....Appellant

Versus

### Public Information Officer,

**O/o** Director General, Centre for Training & Employment, Punjab Youth (C-PYTE), Sector-42-A, Chandigarh.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary,
Department of Employment Generation & Training, Punjab,
Room No. 410, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Civil Secretariat-II,
Sector-9, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 6226 OF 2022

### Present:

**Appellant:** Lt. Col. Navraj Dev Singh Bains (Retd.)

Respondent: Sh. Gurinder Singh (AD), Ms. Sonika Sharma (Clerk)

Order:

- 1. The RTI application is dated 16.08.2022 vide which the appellant has sought information regarding **copies of promotion policies**, **Noting sheet**, **Memo**, **Records for all employees of C-PYTE etc**., as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 29.09.2022 and the second appeal was filed in the Commission on 13.12.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). This case was last heard on 14.06.2024.
- 2. Both parties are present and heard.
- 3. Upon detailed deliberation, it is found that the respondent PIO has not yet provided a satisfactory, point-wise reply to the RTI application. Therefore, the Commission directs the PIO to provide a proper, point-wise reply/information to all points enumerated in the RTI application in compliance with the provisions of the RTI Act, on or before the next date of hearing. Failure to comply with this direction shall invite adverse action as per the RTI Act.
- 4. Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



### Shri Jagdev Kumar,

S/o Shri Puran Chand, R/o Street No. 7, Village Danger Khera, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka.

....Appellant

### Versus

### Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Khuiya Sarwar at Abohar, District Fazilka.

# First Appellate Authority,

**O/o** District Development & Panchayat Officer, Fazilka.

....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0430 OF 2023

### **Present:**

Appellant: Shri Jagdev Kumar

Respondent: Absent

#### Order:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous hearing dated 04.03.2025.
- 2. Both the parties are absent. The matter is adjourned.
- 3. <u>Next hearing on 21.05.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.</u>

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

# RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

# SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Amarjit Singh, Panch (98553 50682)

S/o Shri Harbans Singh,

Shri Nishan Singh, Panch, (99159 20123)

S/o Shri Aala Singh Wasian,

R/o Village & Post Office Amir Khas,

Tehsil Jalalabad West, District Fazilka-152024

....Appellant

#### Versus

### Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Block Guruharsahai, District Ferozepur.

### First Appellate Authority,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur. ....Respondents

### APPEAL CASE NO. 0285 OF 2023

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of PIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of Order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/ Complaint Filed in Commission
27.09.2022		17.11.2022		03.01.2023

Appellant: Absent Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER:

- 1. This Order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 04.03.2025.
- 2. Both the parties are absent.
- 3. Next hearing on 30.07.2025 at 11.00 AM at Punjab State Information Commission, Red Cross Building, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

(Sandeep Singh Dhaliwal)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Chandigarh

16.04.2025